
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

backlight unit

lcd

com bais

FM

AR_IN

C
O

M
1

C
O

M
2

C
O

M
3

C
O

M
4

S
E

G
1

S
E

G
2

S
E

G
3

S
E

G
4

S
E

G
5

S
E

G
6

S
E

G
7

COM1 COM2 COM3 COM4

AL_IN

BL_EN

USB_D+

3
.3

V

3.3V

USB_D-

P
G

D
G

N
D

3.3V

P
G

C

I2S_MCLK

P
G

D

P
G

C

GND

I2
S

_
B

C
L
K

A
K

_
C

C
L
K

3
.3

V

A
K

_
C

S
N

A
K

_
P

D
N

G
N

D

3
.3

V

A
K

_
C

D
T

I

V
B

U
S

M
C

L
R

I2S_SDO

3
.3

V

I2S_LRCK

KEY

I2
C

1
_

S
C

L

I2
C

1
_
S

C
L

I2
C

1
_
S

D
A

M
C

L
R

GND

AK_HVDD

AK_VDD

AK_CDTI
AK_CCLK
AK_CSN
I2S_SDO

I2S_LRCK
I2S_BCLK

AK_PDN
I2S_MCLK

AK_R

USB_D+

VBUS

AK_VDD

AK_HVDD
USB_D-

S
D

A

S
C

L

AK_L

SDA

COM1

COM2

SCL

COM3

COM4

SEG2

SEG3

S
E

G
4

S
E

G
5

S
E

G
6

S
E

G
7

BL_EN

KEY

SEG1

MCU3V3 MCU3V3 MCU3V3 MCU3V3

3V3

5V

5V

3.3V

3.3V

3.3V

MCU3V3

MCU3V3

Title

Size Document Number Re v

Date: Sheet o f

<Q5> <RevCode>

<Title>

C

1 1Thursday, May 26, 2016

Title

Size Document Number Re v

Date: Sheet o f

<Q5> <RevCode>

<Title>

C

1 1Thursday, May 26, 2016

Title

Size Document Number Re v

Date: Sheet o f

<Q5> <RevCode>

<Title>

C

1 1Thursday, May 26, 2016

R17

220K5%

R0603

1
2

FB3

0R5%

R0603

R2

1K5%
R0603

1 2

S2

TC0523C TC0523C1 2

C3
104

C0603

MARK

M7

TP1.5MM

1K5% R3

R0603

105BC14

C0603

U7

SOT223

1117-3.3V

1
G

N
D

IN
3

OUT
2

OUT
4

U2

AK4366
TSSOP16

CDTI
1

CCLK
2

CSN
3

SDATA
4

LRCK
5

BICK
6

MCLK
7

PDN
8

P/S
9 VCOM

10 MUTET
11 VDD
12 VSS
13 HVDD
14 HPR
15 HPL
16

224 BC2
C0603

1K5% R5

R0603

C2

24pF
C0603

1
2

0R5% FB6

R0603

R1

510R5%

R0805

1
2

104

BC7

C0603

10R5%R27 R0603

51R5% R23 R0603

S4

TC0523C

TC0523C

1 2

U3

RDA5820

QN20

GND
4

GND
2

FMOUT
1

FMIN
3

GND
5

S
C

L
K

6

S
D

IO
7

R
C

L
K

8

V
IO

9

V
D

D
1
0

GND
11

ROUT
12

LOUT
13

GND
14

IO3
15

IO
2

1
6

IO
1

1
7

R
IN

1
8

L
IN

1
9

G
N

D
2
0

G
N

D
2
1

10R5%R28 R0603

3.3K5%

R8

R0603

R10

2.2K1%
R0603

1
2

U5

ACP20C

QFN8

GND
1

SDA
2

NC
3

NC
4

NC
5SCL
6RST
7VCC
8

MARK

M1

TP1.5MM

51R5% R24

R0603

R13

220K5%

R0603

1
2

R34

10K1%
R0603

1
2

0R

FB2

R1206

3.3K5%

R16

R0603

R18

220K5%

R0603

1
2

104

BC19

C0603

U6

PIC32MX250F128DT-I/PT

TQFP44

RBP9/SDA
1

RPC6
2

RPC7
3

RPC8
4

RPC9
5

VSS
6

VCAP
7

D+
8

D-
9

VBUS
10

AN11/RPB13
11

R
A

1
0

1
2

R
A

7
1
3

A
N

1
0
/S

C
K

1
1
4

A
N

9
/S

C
K

2
1
5

A
V

S
S

1
6

A
V

D
D

1
7

M
C

L
R

1
8

A
N

0
1
9

A
N

1
2
0

A
N

2
2
1

A
N

3
2
2

AN4/SDA2
23

AN5/SCL2
24

AN6
25

AN7
26

AN8
27

VDD
28

VSS
29

CLKI
30

CLKO
31

RPA8
32

SCI
33R

P
A

4
3
4

R
P

A
9

3
5

R
P

C
3

3
6

R
P

C
4

3
7

R
P

C
5

3
8

V
S

S
3
9

V
D

D
4
0

R
P

B
5

4
1

V
B

U
S

4
2

IN
T

0
4
3

S
C

L
1

4
4

10pF
BC17

C0603

104

BC21

C0603

104BC11
C0603

B

E

C Q1

3904
SOT23

3

1

2

C1102

C0603
1 2

U10

RT623289

RT623289

C
O

M
4

4

C
O

M
2

2

C
O

M
1

1

C
O

M
3

3

S
E

G
1

5

S
E

G
2

6

S
E

G
3

7

S
E

G
4

8

S
E

G
5

9

S
E

G
6

1
0

S
E

G
7

1
1

104
BC6

C0603

104

BC12

C0603

0R5% FB1

R0603

3.3K5%

R7

R0603

104
BC5

C0603

J3

CON2

4P_2.0MM

GND
1

D-
2

D+
3

VBUS
4

FB4

0R5%

R0603

NC
R4

R0603

MARK

M6
TP1.5MM

224 BC1

C0603

22pF

BC9

C0603

R15

220K5%

R0603

1
2

100R

FB5

R1206

Y2

4M/50PPM

3*8

J1

BL

2P_2.54MM

VCC
1

GND
2

R20

220K5%

R0603

1
2

104

BC13

C0603

476
BC18

C1206

22pF

BC10

C0603

L1

100NH

R0603

1
2

R33

3.3K1%
R0603

1
2

104

BC20

C0603

3.3K5%

R21

R0603

C4
243

C0603

1
2

476

BC16

C1206

51R5%
R22

R0603

C5

243

C0603

1
2

10K5%
R26

R0603

51R5%

R25

R0603

225

BC4

C0603

Y1

32.768K
2X6

1

2

3

4

R30

33R5%
R0603

1 2

R14

220K5%

R0603

1
2

105BC8
C0603

R32

33R5%

R0603

1 2

L2

100NH

R0603

12

NC
R6

R0603

R9

0R5%

R0603

1 2

R31

10K1%
R0603

1
2

R19

220K5%

R0603

1
2

J4
CON2

5P_1.27MM

M
C

L
R

1

3
.3

V
2

G
N

D
3

P
G

D
4

P
G

C
5

S3

TC0523C

TC0523C

1 2

R12

220K5%

R0603

1
2

S1

TC0523C TC0523C1 2

104

BC15

C0603

105

BC3

C0603

FM

88.1MHz to 107.9MHz



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Vout=1.18*(Rup+Rdw)/Rdw
Vov=1.18*(Rup+Rdw)/Rdw
VLCM=5.27u*Iout*Rcs*Rup

36V_IN

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet o f

<Q5> <RevCode>

<Title>

B

1 1Thursday, June 02, 2016

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet o f

<Q5> <RevCode>

<Title>

B

1 1Thursday, June 02, 2016

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet o f

<Q5> <RevCode>

<Title>

B

1 1Thursday, June 02, 2016

TP4
F150

WHITE

LED1

2
1

C2
104

C06031
2

C1
104/50V

C0603

1
2

R5
100K5%
R0603

1
2

FB2
MPZ2012S101AT000

R1206
1 2

R4
220R5%
R0603

1
2

R1

0.04R1%
R1210

12

EC2

470uF/16V
CE6.3X8X2.5

R2
390K1%
R0603

1
2

C3
47P

C0603

1
2

TP3
F150

D1
B540C
SMB

1
2

R3
470R1%
R0603

1
2

R7
120R1%
R0603

1
2

TP2
F150

EC1

47uF/50V
CE6.3X8X2.5

1
2

C4
473

C06031
2

U1

EUP3466

SOP8

OVEN
7

ISEN+
4

ISEN-
3

SW
5

FB
2

VIN
6

COMP
8

G
N

D
1

R6
118K1%
R0603

1
2

FB1

MPZ2012S101AT000

R1206
1 2

L1
68uH/6.5A

L75
1 2

TP1
F150


